
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED   QUESTION NO. *180

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 04.08.2023


PLI   SCHEME FOR MOBILE MANUFACTURING COMPANIES


*180.       DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:


(a) the list of companies that had applied for incentives under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme for large scale mobile and component manufacturing and list of companies which have achieved their targets and those which have failed to achieve their targets, the details thereof since 2021, year-wise;

(b) whether Government has noted any attempt by companies to claim incentives by inflating invoices;

(c) the details of production and amount paid out to each company, since 2021, year-

wise; and

(d) whether any payments are pending for any company despite targets being achieved, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *180 FOR 04.08.2023, REGARDING

PLI SCHEME FOR MOBILE MANUFACTURING COMPANIES

………


(a): Government of India’s goal is to broaden and deepen the country’s electronic manufacturing ecosystem as well as increase India’s participation in electronics Global Value Chains (GVCs). To boost domestic manufacturing and attract investment in mobile phones value chain including electronic components and semiconductor packaging, Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI) for Large Scale Electronics Manufacturing was notified on 01.04.2020. The scheme extends an incentive of 3% to 6% on incremental sales (over base year) of goods manufactured in India and covered under target segments viz. Mobile Phones and specified Electronic Components, to eligible companies, for a period of 5 years. During the scheme tenure, the scheme is expected to contribute investment of INR 7,000 crore, production of INR 8,12,550 crore, exports of INR 4,87,530 crore and generated employment of 2,00,000 (direct jobs).


32 applicants are approved under the Scheme. 16 companies were approved in Round 1 (10 companies for Mobile Phone and 6 companies for Specified Electronic Components), and 16 companies were approved in Round 2 for Specified Electronic Components. In order to provide relief to companies approved under the PLI Scheme affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, the tenure of the PLI Scheme has been extended by one year i.e., from 2024-25 to 2025-26. From Round 1, 15 out of 16 applicants have opted for extension, and from Round 2, 9 out of 16 applicants have opted for extension.


The year-wise list of applicants who have applied for incentives under the scheme PLI LSEM are as below:


S.No. Eligible Applicants for Incentive Target achieved/

Not achieved

Status on

Incentive Claim

 FY 2020-21

1. Samsung India Electronics Pvt Ltd. Achieved Applied

 FY 2021-22

1. Samsung India Electronics Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

2. Foxconn Hon Hai Technology India

Mega Development Private Limited

Achieved Applied

3. Pegatron Technology India Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

4. Rising Stars Mobile India Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

5. Wistron Infocomm Manufacturing (India)

Private Limited

Achieved  Applied

6. Bhagwati Products Limited Not Achieved Not applied

7. LAVA International Limited Not Achieved Not applied

8. Optiemus Electronics Limited Not Achieved Not applied

9. Padget Electronics Private Limited Achieved Applied

10. United TelelinksNeolyncs Private

Limited

Achieved Applied

11. Ascent Circuits Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

12. AT & S India Pvt. Ltd. Achieved Applied

13. NeolyncIndia Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

14. Sahasra Semiconductors Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

15. Visicon Power Electronics Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

16. Walsin Electronics India Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

17. Alcon Electronics Private Limited Achieved Applied

18. Micropack Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

19. Shivalik Bimetal Controls Ltd Achieved Applied


20. ShoginiTechnoarts Private Limited Achieved Applied

21. TDK India Private Limited Achieved Applied

22. Tibrewala Electronics Limited Achieved Applied

23. Vishay Components India Private Ltd. Achieved Applied (Late

Submission)

 FY 2022-23

1. Foxconn Hon Hai Technology India

Mega Development Private Limited

Achieved Applied

2. Pegatron Technology India Pvt Ltd. Achieved Not applied

3. Rising Stars Mobile India Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

4. Samsung India Electronics Pvt Ltd. Achieved Not applied

5. Wistron Infocomm Manufacturing (India)

Private Limited

Achieved  Applied

6. Bhagwati Products Limited Not Achieved Not applied

7. LAVA International Limited Not Achieved Not applied

8. Optiemus Electronics Limited Not Achieved Not applied

9. Padget Electronics Private Limited Achieved Applied

10. United TelelinksNeolyncs Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

11. Ascent Circuits Pvt Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

12. AT & S India Pvt. Ltd. Achieved Not applied

13. NeolyncIndia Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

14. Sahasra Semiconductors Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

15. Visicon Power Electronics Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

16. Walsin Electronics India Pvt. Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied

17. Alcon Electronics Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

18. CIPSA Tec India Private Limited Not Achieved Not applied

19. Continental Device India Private Limited Achieved Not applied

20. Deki Electronics Limited Achieved Not applied

21. Desai Electronics Private Limited Achieved Not applied

22. Epitome Components Private Limited Achieved Not applied

23. Globe Capacitors Limited Achieved Not applied

24. Keltron Component Complex Limited Achieved Not applied

25. Micropack Private Limited Achieved Not applied

26. Rakon India Private Limited Achieved Not applied

27. Shivalik Bimetal Controls Ltd Achieved Not applied

28. ShoginiTechnoarts Private Limited Achieved Not applied

29. TDK India Private Limited Achieved Not applied

30. Tibrewala Electronics Limited Achieved Not applied

31. Vishay Components India Private Ltd. Achieved Not applied

32. Vitesco Technologies India Private Ltd. Not Achieved Not applied


Note: Achievement of target (incremental sales and investment) for FY 2022-23 is based on QRR submitted by applicants.


(b): Prior to disbursement of incentive, Project Management Agency (PMA) uses the Standard Operating Procedure (SoP) for pricing of Target Segment goods. In case of transaction with non-related parties, PMA relies upon Auditor’s Certificate, trial balance and sales register provided by the Company and places reliance on the transaction value recorded in the books of accounts. In case of transaction with related parties, transaction value should be in alignment with the transfer pricing reporting under Income Tax Act, 1961 wherever applicable.


For all the disbursements under the PLI Scheme for LSEM so far, PMA has followed the above approach and has not reported any attempts by the companies for inflated invoices to claim incentives.


(c): The year-wise details of production and amount paid out to each company is placed below:


S.

No.

Applicant Name Sales of Target Segment as

per QRR filed (INR Cr)

Incentive paid

(INR Cr)

  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 2022-23

(April-Dec

22)

1 Wistron Infocomm

Manufacturing (India) Private

Limited

1020 9825 15732 350.69 601.93

2 Foxconn Hon Hai Technology

India Mega Development

Private Limited

2887 8513 31053 357.17 -

3 Pegatron Technology India

Private Limited

  1 14178 - -

4 Samsung India Electronics

Private Limited

34404 43414 59848 - -

5 Rising Stars Mobile India

Private Limited

13582 17938 10650 - -

6 Bhagwati Products Limited 323 211 89 - -

7 Optiemus Electronics Limited 0 2 0 - -

8 Padget Electronics Private

Limited

512 2659 4198 111.57 149.63

9 LAVA International Limited 1110 1296 1803 - -

10 United TelelinksNeolyncs

Private Limited

12 1109 168 60.38 -

11 AT & S India Private Limited 380 655 724 7.58 -

12 Ascent Circuits Pvt. Ltd. 127 226 279 - -

13 Sahasra Semiconductors

Private Limited

0 0 1 - -

14 Visicon Power Electronics

Private Limited

0 0 0 - -

15 Walsin Electronics India

Private Limited

0 0 0 - -

16 Neolync India Private Limited 0 0 0 - -

17 Alcon Electronics Private

Limited

0 111 126 2.40 -

18 Cipsa Tec India Private

Limited

0 82 119 - -

19 Continental Device India

Private Limited

0 62 70 - -

20 Deki Electronics Limited 0 96 105 - -

21 Desai Electronics Private

Limited

0 72 82 - -

22 Epitome Components Private

Limited

0 227 269 - -

23 Globe Capacitors Limited 0 181 228 - -

24 Keltron Component Complex

Limited

0 70 79 - -

25 Micropack Private Limited 0 69 88 - -

26 Rakon India Private Limited 0 127 152 - -

27 Shivalik Bimetal Controls Ltd 0 163 201 - -

28 ShoginiTechnoarts Private

Limited

0 258 290 3.00 -


S.

No.

Applicant Name Sales of Target Segment as

per QRR filed (INR Cr)

Incentive paid

(INR Cr)

  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 2022-23

(April-Dec

22)

29 TDK India Private Limited 0 522 633 - -

30 Tibrewala Electronics Limited 0 168 180 - -

31 Vishay Components India

Private Limited

0 269 266 - -

32 Vitesco Technologies India

Private Limited

0 0 0 - -

 Total 54357 88326 141614 892.79 751.56


(d): The details of pending payout despite targets being achieved are placed below:


Sl.

No.

Applicant Name Applicable

period

Remarks

1 TDK India Private Limited FY 2021-22 Company to provide the final

Statutory Auditor certificate.

2 Shivalik Bimetal Controls Ltd FY 2021-22 Company to provide the final

Statutory Auditor certificate.

3 Padget Electronics Private

Limited

Jan-March 23 Company has filed claim on

28/06/2023. Under process.

4 Foxconn Hon Hai Technology

India Mega Development Private

Limited

April-Dec 22 Company has filed claim on

11/07/2023. Under process.

5 Samsung India Electronics Private

Limited

FY 2020-21 Supporting documents for revised claim and baseline is

awaited.


******

